per share to specific investors (Private Placement: PP) to 10 individuals (collectively called the “Investors”)

(the “PP”).

No.
List of persons will be allocated newly

issued ordinary shares (collectively
referred to as the “Investors”)

Number of newly issued
ordinary shares (shares)

Total capital increase value (Baht)

1 Miss Satita Balasuvatthi 600,000,000 390,000,000
2 Miss Charinraj Pengsawatd 381,000,000 247,650,000
3 Mr. Suphachai Watanasuvisuth 185,000,000 120,250,000
4 Dr. Patima Jeerapaet 135,000,000 87,750,000
5 Mr. Nattaphong Seetavorarat 100,000,000 65,000,000
6 Dr. Chartchai Pookayaporn 99,000,000 64,350,000
7 Mr. Thiti Wongsuttirat 50,000,000 32,500,000
8 Mr. Boon-Aue Chitthanom 40,000,000 26,000,000
9 Miss Punyanee Wongcharoenwattana 30,000,000 19,500,000

10 Mr. Patipol Prawangsuk 30,000,000 19,500,000
Total 1,650,000,000 1,072,500,000

After issuing and allocating newly issued ordinary shares of the Company to specific investors (Private
Placement), each investor will have a proportion of shares in the Company as follows:

No.
List of the Investors
(Private Placement)

Shareholding proportion before the
PP

Shareholding proportion after the
PP

Number of
shares (shares)

%
Number of

shares (shares)
%

1 Miss Satita Balasuvatthi - - 600,000,000 22.38
2 Miss Charinraj Pengsawatd - - 381,000,000 14.21
3 Mr. Suphachai Watanasuvisuth - - 185,000,000 6.90
4 Dr. Patima Jeerapaet - - 135,000,000 5.04
5 Mr. Nattaphong Seetavorarat 2,508,900 0.24 102,508,900 3.82
6 Dr. Chartchai Pookayaporn - - 99,000,000 3.69

Enclosure 10

Report of the opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

   | Finnovative Solution for Inclusive Growth   33

No.
List of the Investors
(Private Placement)

Shareholding proportion before the
PP

Shareholding proportion after the
PP

Number of
shares (shares)

%
Number of

shares (shares)
%

7 Mr. Thiti Wongsuttirat - - 50,000,000 1.87
8 Mr. Boon-Aue Chitthanom 23,000,000 2.23 63,000,000 2.35
9 Miss Punyanee

Wongcharoenwattana - - 30,000,000 1.12
1 0 Mr. Patipol Prawangsuk 4,730,000 0.46 34,730,000 1.30
Number of registered ordinary shares 1/ 1,030,597,218 2,680,597,218

Source : Report on the list of major shareholders as of the registration book, dated 12 February 2024.

Note : 1/ Number of registered ordinary shares after the PP allocation.

The table shows the shareholding structure before and after the PP

Before entering into the transaction (information as of 12 February 2024)

Name Number of shares (share) %

1. Ms. Naphat Tavisaengsiri 43,000,000 4.17
2. Mr. Kajonsit Singsansern 42,800,000 4.15
3. Mr. Trinawat Thanitnithipan 40,800,000 3.96
4. Aqua Corporation Public Company Limited 40,000,000 3.88
5. Ms. Chatchalai Veerasakumpai 36,600,000 3.55

[…]

during the offering period. Therefore, the Board of Directors' meeting deemed it appropriate to propose to the
shareholders' meeting to consider approving to assign the Board of Directors or those assigned by the Board
of Directors to be able to set offering price according to the market price during the offering period after a
period of 3 months from the date the shareholder meeting resolved to approve the offering of newly issued
shares.

1.2  Date, month, year of offering of newly issued ordinary shares

 After the Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders No. 1/2024, which will be held on
30 April 2024, have resolved to approve the PP, the Company expects that the PP will be completed within the
third quarter of 2024.

1.3  Issuer and offerer of shares and persons who will be allocated newly issued ordinary shares

Issuer and offerer of shares  : Wow Factor Public Company Limited

Persons who will be allocated newly issued ordinary shares :

List of specific investors (Private
Placement)

Shareholding Proportion
Before capital increase 1/

Shares for PP
Shareholding Proportion
After the capital increase

Number of
shares (shares)

%
Number of

shares (shares)
Number of

shares (shares)
%

Miss Satita Balasuvatthi - - 600,000,000 600,000,000 22.38
Miss Charinraj Pengsawatd - - 381,000,000 381,000,000 14.21
Mr. Suphachai Watanasuvisuth - - 185,000,000 185,000,000 6.90
Dr. Patima Jeerapaet - - 135,000,000 135,000,000 5.04
Mr. Nattaphong Seetavorarat 2,508,900 0.24 100,000,000 102,508,900 3.82
Dr. Chartchai Pookayaporn - - 99,000,000 99,000,000 3.69
Mr. Thiti Wongsuttirat - - 50,000,000 50,000,000 1.87
Mr. Boon-Aue Chitthanom 23,000,000 2.23 40,000,000 63,000,000 2.35
Miss Punyanee
Wongcharoenwattana - - 30,000,000 30,000,000 1.12
Mr. Patipol Prawangsuk 4,730,000 0.46 30,000,000 34,730,000 1.30

Source : 1 /Information from the list of major shareholders as of the registration book, dated 12 February 2024.

In addition, the investors do not have any relationship with each other in the form of persons acting
together (Concert Party) or have any relationship that is considered to be a person under Section 258 of the
Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 (including additional amendments) that will cause the duty to make a
tender offer for all securities of the Company after receiving the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares of
the Company.

Enclosure 10

Report of the opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

[…]

Plus: Cash and cash equivalents as of 31 December 2023 27.15

Less: Interest-bearing debt as of 31 December 2023 311.37
Value of shareholders' equity of W (Equity Value) (614.05)
Total paid-up shares as of 31 December 2023 (million shares) 1,030.60
Value per share (baht/share) (0.60)

Note :  1 / Set the terminal growth rate (Terminal Growth Rate: G) to be equal to 0 percent per year.
 2 / Discounted back to be as of 1 January 2024

3/ (FCFFof the final year  x (1 + G) / (WACC – G)) = (-28.85 x (1 + 0.00%) / (11.18% - 0.00%))

Sensitivity Analysis

 The Independent Financial Advisor has performed a sensitivity analysis by changing the discount
rate from financial costs with the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) and the price growth rate
according to the Thailand Domestic Price Index (CPI) of food and non-alcoholic beverages. The details are as
follows.

Enclosure 10

Report of the opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

   | Finnovative Solution for Inclusive Growth   78

Present value of cash flow of
Shareholders' Equity (Equity Value)

(million baht)
Discount rate from finance costs (WACC)

Price growth rate according to Thailand's
Domestic Price Index (CPI)

(-0.25%) 10.43 % (+0.25%)

(-0.25%) (633.39) (627.00) (620.88)
4.29 % (620.08) (614.05) (608.29)

(+0.25%) (606.67) (601.01) (595.60)

Present value of cash flow of

Shareholders' Equity (Equity Value) (Baht
per share)

Discount rate from finance costs (WACC)

Price growth rate according to Thailand's
Domestic Price Index (CPI)

(-0.25%) 10.43 % (+0.25%)

(-0.25%) (0.61) (0.61) (0.60)
4.29 % (0.60) (0.60) (0.59)

(+0.25%) (0.59) (0.58) (0.58)

From the  va lua t ion us ing the  Discounted Cash Flow Approach, the fair value per share of W i s
estimated to be negative, with the present value of cash flow to shareholders in the range between (633.39) –
(606.67) million baht or calculated as a value per share equal to (0.61) – (0.58) baht per share because the
Company's cash flow is negative, causing the sum of the present value of the Company's cash flows to be
negative as well. In addition, the Company's past business operations have always had net losses. Therefore,
the Independent Financial Advisor is of the opinion that the Discounted Cash Flow Approach cannot reflect